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Are current bare-metal stents still an option in selected patient 
populations?

Background and hypothesis
•DES are the current standard of care, with lower rates of in-stent restenosis (ISR)

•In low-risk lesions for ISR (non-diabetic, > 2.5mm diameter, < 18mm length), are BMS equivalent?

Design
•Retrospective observational study using the Melbourne Interventional Group registry

•Between 2005-2017 there were ‘low-risk’ 4,495 patients undergoing PCI with distinct BMS or DES use

Outcomes
•Primary: NDI-linked mortality

•Secondary: Early and late major adverse cardiac events (MACE)



Results
BMS DES p-value

n 2941 (65%) 1554 (35%) -

Age (years) 62.4 61.5 0.01

Co-
morbidities 

AF
Lung disease
NYHA III-IV

5.78%
10.9%
21.9%

2.45%
8.6%

15.2%

<0.005
0.012

<0.005

Presentation STEMI
Killip class III/IV

48.4%
1.42%

41.5%
0.66%

<0.005
0.027

Observed NDI-linked mortality - higher in patients with BMS (BMS 386/2919, 13.22% vs. DES 105/1540, 6.82%) (p<0.001)

However, multi-variate adjusted mortality hazard ratio of BMS vs. DES was not significantly different (0.83; 0.65-1.06, p=0.14)

BMS DES p-value

30-day 
mortality

0.55% 0.26% 0.172

12-month 
mortality

1.96% 1.62% 0.471

12-month TLR 3.5% 0.9% <0.001



Discussion

• Observed mortality rates higher in patients with BMS  

• However, BMS patients were older with greater comorbidity and presentation acuity

• Following adjustment, BMS was not an independent predictor of mortality predictor 

• BMS remain a reasonable option in selected patient groups


