Faculty Disclosure

Are current bare-metal stents still an option in selected patient populations?

Kai'En Leong, Nick Andrianopoulos, Anand Sharma, Samer Noaman, Matias Yudi, Melanie Freeman, Angela Brennan, Hima Fernando, Christopher Reid, David Clark, Martin Sebastian, Andrew Ajani, Stephen Duffy, Ernesto Oqueli

The Melbourne Interventional Group acknowledges unrestricted educational grant funding from: Abbott, Astra-Zeneca, Medtronic, MSD, Pfizer, Servier, and The Medicines Company. These companies do not have access to the data and do not have the right to review articles before publication.

The presenter has advised that the following presentation will NOT include discussion on any commercial products or service and that there are NO financial interests or relationships with any of the Commercial Supporters of this years ANZET 2018 Meeting.

Are current bare-metal stents still an option in selected patient populations?

Background and hypothesis

- •DES are the current standard of care, with lower rates of in-stent restenosis (ISR)
- •In low-risk lesions for ISR (non-diabetic, \geq 2.5mm diameter, \leq 18mm length), are BMS equivalent?

Design

- •Retrospective observational study using the Melbourne Interventional Group registry
- •Between 2005-2017 there were 'low-risk' 4,495 patients undergoing PCI with distinct BMS or DES use

Outcomes

- Primary: NDI-linked mortality
- •Secondary: Early and late major adverse cardiac events (MACE)



Results

		BMS	DES	p-value		BMS	DES	p-value
n		2941 (65%)	1554 (35%)	-	30-day mortality	0.55%	0.26%	0.172
Age (years)		62.4	61.5	0.01				
Co- morbidities	AF Lung disease NYHA III-IV	5.78% 10.9% 21.9%	2.45% 8.6% 15.2%	<0.005 0.012 <0.005	12-month mortality	1.96%	1.62%	0.471
Presentation	STEMI Killip class III/IV	48.4% 1.42%	41.5% 0.66%	<0.005 0.027	12-month TLR	3.5%	0.9%	<0.001

Observed NDI-linked mortality - higher in patients with BMS (**BMS** 386/2919, **13.22%** vs. **DES** 105/1540, **6.82%**) (p<0.001)

However, multi-variate adjusted mortality hazard ratio of BMS vs. DES was not significantly different (0.83; 0.65-1.06, p=0.14)

Discussion

- Observed mortality rates higher in patients with BMS
- However, BMS patients were older with greater comorbidity and presentation acuity
- Following adjustment, BMS was not an independent predictor of mortality predictor
- BMS remain a reasonable option in selected patient groups

